

Page 1 of 2

## TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of Conveying Party:

Fabrice Agnes 15, rue Lamartine 92500 Rueil Malmaison, FRANCE

Alain Mouky 16, rue de la Passiflore 95100 Argenteuil, FRANCE

2. Name and Address of Receiving Party:

DASSAULT SYSTEMES 9, quai Marcel Dassault, BP 310 92156 Suresnes Cedex, FRANCE

*3. Nature of Conveyance:* 

## Assignment

4. *Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s):* 

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is \_\_\_\_\_\_.

## U.S. Serial No. 09/329,923 filed June 10, 1999

5. Name and Address of Party To Whom Correspondence Concerning Documents Should Be Mailed:

> Joseph P. Kincart, Esq. Rogers & Wells LLP 200 Park Avenue New York, NY 10166-0153

6. Total Number of Applications and Patents Involved:

1

NYB 1062780.1

Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00

the second second second

\_\_\_\_ Check Enclosed.

X Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.

8. Deposit Account No.: <u>50-0521</u>

9. Statement and Signature:

7.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any copy attached is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing:

Joseph P. Kincart, Esq., Reg. No. 43,716

SR. Kueant

Signature

0/5/99 Date

Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments and Document:

## ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, we, Frabrice AGNES and Alain MOUKY (hereinafter collectively "Assignor" including Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators and legal representatives), all citizens of France and residing, respectively, at Rueil Malmaison, France, and Argenteuil, France, have invented one or more inventions (hereinafter referred to as "said invention(s)") disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States titled DIMENSION GENERATION FILTER AND ANALYSIS having been filed on June 10, 1999 and given Application No. 09/329,923 (hereinafter referred to as "said application"); and

WHEREAS, DASSAULT SYSTEMES (hereinafter together with its successors and assigns referred to as "the Assignee"), a French company having a place of business at 9, quai Marcel Dassault, BP 310, 92156 Suresnes Cedex, France, is desirous of obtaining all right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and said application in the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents sells, assigns and transfers to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) and in and to said application in the United States of America, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America on said invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters patent on said invention(s), including all divisional, substitute, continuation, and continuation-in-part applications based in whole or in part upon said invention(s) or upon said application, and any and all reissues, extensions, divisions, continuations, or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for said invention(s) or upon said applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be issued or extended, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention(s).

Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to issue all said Letters Patent to the Assignee as assignee of all right, title and interest therein or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with this instrument of assignment.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and Assignor agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee any further documents or instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to file applications for said invention(s) in any country where the Assignee may elect to file such applications, and that may be necessary to vest in the Assignee the title herein conveyed or intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States of America.

And Assignor further convenants and agrees, in consideration of the premises, that Assignor will at any time upon request of the Assignee communicate to the Assignee any facts relating to said invention(s), and the history thereof, know to Assignor, and that Assignor will testify upon the request of the Assignee at the Assignee's expense as the case may be, as to the same in any interference or other litigation.

**Inventor:** Witnesses: (Signature of first inventor) (Signature of with <u>NOULAIRE</u> (Printed name) <u>39 us Eugène Eichonbergs</u> <u>37 us de Grenelle</u> (Address) 07/21/4995 (Date) 92800 PUTEAUX - Franco 75907 Paris France **Inventor:** Witnesses: (Signature of second inventor (Signature of witness) 20.08.99 OULAIRE MOIGNET (Printed name) (Printed name) 3<u>Jue Eugeno</u> Eichenbeiger <u>37 rue de Grenello</u> (Address) 75807 Paris France France PUTEAUX-